### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM787268

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Webster Bank, National Association		02/14/2023	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Mott Corporation
Street Address:	75 Spring Lane
City:	Farmington
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06032
Entity Type:	Corporation: CONNECTICUT

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1730297	NANOMETAL
Registration Number:	1041700	MOTT
Registration Number:	1420927	HYPULSE
Registration Number:	1439629	GASSAVER
Registration Number:	1672979	GAS SHIELD
Registration Number:	2107948	GASSHIELD PENTA
Serial Number:	87219916	PERFECTPEAK
Serial Number:	87210755	PERFECTPEAK
Serial Number:	87137238	GASSHIELD-NANO
Serial Number:	86772839	MISSION CRITICAL PRECISION
Serial Number:	86808407	MOTTELLOY

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

900750685

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: jgu@cooley.com

**Correspondent Name:** Jennifer Gu c/o Cooley LLP

Address Line 1: 3175 Hanover Street

Address Line 4: Palo Alto, CALIFORNIA 94304

**TRADEMARK** 

REEL: 007971 FRAME: 0838

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	325163-117
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jennifer Gu
SIGNATURE:	/Jennifer Gu/
DATE SIGNED:	02/15/2023

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Release of Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks - 02\_14\_23#page1.tif source=Release of Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks - 02\_14\_23#page2.tif source=Release of Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks - 02\_14\_23#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007971 FRAME: 0839

# RELEASE OF NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This Release of Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks (the "Release"), is made and effective as of February 2023, is granted by Webster Bank, National Association, a national banking association (the "Lender"), with its principal offices at 132 Bank Street, Waterbury, Connecticut 06702 and in favor of Mott Corporation, a Connecticut corporation (the "Grantor"), with its principal offices at 75 Spring Lane, Farmington, Connecticut 06032.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Security Agreement dated as of March 22, 2018, by and among Grantor and Lender, Lender entered into that certain Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks dated as of March 22, 2018 (the "Security Agreement"), which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 23, 2018 at Reel/Frame 006304/0540.

WHEREAS, the Grantor collaterally assigned to the Lender a security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the trademarks identified in <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto (the "<u>Intellectual Property</u>"); and

WHEREAS, the Lender has agreed to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property and terminate such Security Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Lender hereby states as follows:

- 1. Release of Security Interest. Lender hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges any and all security interests that it has pursuant to the Security Agreement in any and all right, title and interest of the Grantor, and reassigns to the Grantor any and all right, title and interest that it may have, in or to the Intellectual Property.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Lender agrees, at the Grantor's expense, to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives all such cooperation and assistance, including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all further documents or other instruments, as the Grantor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives may reasonably request in order to effectuate or record this Release.
- Governing Law. This Release and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Release and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of Connecticut, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Connecticut or any other jurisdiction).

[signature page follows]

26609627-v2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lender has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

WEBSTER BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By: // ////
Name: Martin H. Anderson

Title: Regional President and Managing Director

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007971 FRAME: 0841

#### SCHEDULE I

#### **Trademarks**

## Registered Trademarks

Trademark Name	Country	Registered No.	Date Issued
	USA	1,730,297	11/3/92
Nanometal MOTT	USA	1,041,700	6/22/76
MOTT	USA	1,420,927	12/16/86
rypuise	USA	1,439,629	5/12/87
Gassaver	USA	1,672,979	01/21/92
Gas Shield GasShield PENTA (Reg. Trademark)	USA	2,107,948	10/21/97

Pending Trademark Applications

Country		1
A SPENIETS A	Application No.	Date
USA	87219916	10/28/16
USA	87210755	10/20/16
USA	87137238	8/12/16
USA	86772839	9/29/15
USA	86808407	11/3/15
	USA USA USA USA	USA 87219916 USA 87210755 USA 87137238 USA 86772839

TRADEMARK REEL: 007971 FRAME: 0842

**RECORDED: 02/15/2023**